Our valuation is sensitive to cost of capital, long-term EBIT margin and the
capex-to-sales ratio. The results of our analysis suggest WACC is the key
sensitivity factor. In the valuation section of this report, we assess the sensitivity
of our valuation to different parameters, which we summarise below.

(1) Cost of capital. The key sensitivity is our WACC assumption. Our
valuation rises 12% to Rs269 for a 1% decline in our cost of capital
assumption. It declines 10% to Rs216 for a 1% higher cost of capital.

(2) Long-term EBIT margin. Our valuation increases 8% for a 1% higher
long term EBIT margin, and vice-versa.

(3) Capex to sales. Our valuation increases 7% for every 1% decrease in the
capex-to-sales ratio.

(4) Sales growth. We assume a 15% sales CAGR over FY10-15. If T&D and
industrial activity is strong and the CAGR increases to 17.5%, this would
increase our valuation 16% to Rs278. Similarly, if T&D and industrial
activity is weaker than expected and the sales CAGR is 12.5%, this would
lower our valuation 15% to Rs204.

Cost of capital is a key sensitivity
for CG

 UBS 7

Crompton Greaves Ltd

Income statement (Rsm) 03/06 03/07 03/08 03/09 03/10 03/11E % ch 03/12E % ch 03/13E % ch
Revenues 41,265 56,396 68,323 87,373 91,409 100,198 9.6 114,899 14.7 134,136 16.7
Operating expenses (ex depn) (38,023) (51,567) (60,884) (77,417) (78,639) (85,519) 8.7 (98,253) 14.9 (114,977) 17.0
EBITDA (UBS) 3,242 4,829 7,439 9,956 12,770 14,678 14.9 16,646 13.4 19,159 15.1
Depreciation (762) (954) (1,263) (1,216) (1,551) (1,804) 16.3 (1,984) 10.0 (2,173) 9.5
Operating income (EBIT, UBS) 2,480 3,874 6,176 8,740 11,219 12,874 14.8 14,661 13.9 16,986 15.9
Other income & associates 693 1,051 694 731 1,131 824 -27.2 910 10.5 1,006 10.5
Net interest (360) (566) (701) (808) (428) (263) -38.4 (157) -40.3 (121) -22.8
Abnormal items (pre-tax) 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 -
Profit before tax 2,814 4,360 6,169 8,663 11,922 13,435 12.7 15,414 14.7 17,870 15.9
Tax (453) (1,494) (2,054) (3,047) (3,650) (3,885) 6.4 (4,611) 18.7 (5,523) 19.8
Profit after tax  2,361 2,866 4,115 5,616 8,272 9,549 15.4 10,804 13.1 12,347 14.3
Abnormal items (post-tax) 163 0 0 0 (352) 0 - 0 - 0 -
Minorities / pref dividends (32) (47) (48) (17) (26) (10) -60.8 (11) 5.0 (11) 5.0
Net income (local GAAP) 2,492 2,818 4,067 5,599 7,895 9,539 20.8 10,793 13.1 12,336 14.3
Net Income (UBS) 2,329 2,818 4,067 5,599 8,247 9,539 15.7 10,793 13.1 12,336 14.3
Tax rate (%) 16 34 33 35 31 29 -5.5 30 3.4 31 3.3
Pre-abnormal tax rate (%) 16 34 33 35 31 29 -5.5 30 3.4 31 3.3
Per share (Rs) 03/06 03/07 03/08 03/09 03/10 03/11E % ch 03/12E % ch 03/13E % ch
EPS (local GAAP) 3.89 4.39 6.34 8.73 12.31 14.87 20.8 16.82 13.1 19.23 14.3
EPS (UBS) 3.63 4.39 6.34 8.73 12.86 14.87 15.7 16.82 13.1 19.23 14.3
Net DPS 0.57 0.73 1.07 1.34 2.20 2.23 1.4 2.52 13.1 2.88 14.3
Cash EPS 4.82 5.88 8.31 10.62 15.27 17.68 15.8 19.92 12.6 22.62 13.6
BVPS 12.24 15.10 20.29 28.54 39.04 51.68 32.4 65.98 27.7 82.33 24.8
Balance sheet (Rsm) 03/06 03/07 03/08 03/09 03/10 03/11E % ch 03/12E % ch 03/13E % ch
Net tangible fixed assets 5,403 10,873 12,444 13,785 13,760 15,004 9.0 16,221 8.1 17,410 7.3
Net intangible fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 -
Net working capital (incl. other assets) 4,065 5,085 5,737 4,517 4,161 5,087 22.3 6,991 37.4 9,500 35.9
Other liabilities 0 0 0 0 (49) (49) 0.0 (49) 0.0 (49) 0.0
Operating invested capital 9,468 15,958 18,181 18,303 17,871 20,042 12.1 23,163 15.6 26,860 16.0
Investments 651 645 934 1,672 5,536 5,536 0.0 5,536 0.0 5,536 0.0
Total capital employed 10,119 16,603 19,115 19,975 23,407 25,578 9.3 28,699 12.2 32,396 12.9
Shareholders' equity 7,854 9,688 13,018 18,311 25,043 33,151 32.4 42,325 27.7 52,811 24.8
Minority interests 117 284 123 139 43 53 23.3 64 19.8 75 17.4
Total equity 7,970 9,972 13,140 18,449 25,086 33,204 32.4 42,389 27.7 52,886 24.8
Net debt / (cash) 2,149 6,630 5,975 1,526 (1,679) (7,627) 354.3 (13,690) 79.5 (20,490) 49.7
Other debt-deemed items 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total capital employed 10,119 16,603 19,115 19,975 23,407 25,578 9.3 28,699 12.2 32,396 12.9
Cash flow (Rsm) 03/06 03/07 03/08 03/09 03/10 03/11E % ch 03/12E % ch 03/13E % ch
Operating income (EBIT, UBS) 2,480 3,874 6,176 8,740 11,219 12,874 14.8 14,661 13.9 16,986 15.9
Depreciation 762 954 1,263 1,216 1,551 1,804 16.3 1,984 10.0 2,173 9.5
Net change in working capital (1,333) (1,027) (483) 1,113 (125) (926) 638.7 (1,904) 105.6 (2,509) 31.7
Other (operating) 393 1,012 476 820 1,285 814 -36.7 900 10.5 995 10.6
Operating cash flow (pre tax/interest) 2,302 4,814 7,432 11,889 13,929 14,566 4.6 15,641 7.4 17,645 12.8
Net interest received / (paid) (360) (566) (701) (808) (428) (263) -38.4 (157) -40.3 (121) -22.8
Dividends paid (366) (471) (686) (859) (1,411) (1,431) 1.4 (1,619) 13.1 (1,850) 14.3
Tax paid (453) (1,494) (2,054) (3,047) (3,650) (3,885) 6.4 (4,611) 18.7 (5,523) 19.8
Capital expenditure   (2,618) (6,424) (2,834) (2,557) (1,526) (3,049) 99.8 (3,201) 5.0 (3,361) 5.0
Net (acquisitions) / disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 - 0 -
Other 284 172 (450) (722) (3,959) 10 - 10 5.0 11 5.0
Share issues 1,538 (513) (52) 552 249 0 -100.0 0 - 0 -
Cash flow (inc)/dec in net debt 327 (4,481) 655 4,449 3,204 5,948 85.6 6,063 1.9 6,800 12.2
FX / non cash items 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 -33.3 0 -
Balance sheet (inc)/dec in net debt 327 (4,481) 655 4,449 3,204 5,948 85.6 6,063 1.9 6,800 12.2
Core EBITDA 3,242 4,829 7,439 9,956 12,770 14,678 14.9 16,646 13.4 19,159 15.1
Maintenance capital expenditure (762) (954) (1,263) (1,216) (1,551) (1,804) 16.3 (1,984) 10.0 (2,173) 9.5
Maintenance net working capital 1,333 1,027 483 (1,113) 125 926 638.7 1,904 105.6 2,509 31.7
Operating free cash flow, pre-tax 3,813 4,901 6,659 7,626 11,344 13,800 21.7 16,566 20.0 19,495 17.7

Source: Company accounts, UBS estimates. (UBS) valuations are stated before goodwill, exceptionals and other special items. Note: For some companies, the data represents an extract of the full company accounts.

 UBS 8

Global Equity Research
India

Industrial, Diversified

12-month rating Sell
12m price target Rs240.00

Company profile
Crompton Greaves (CG) is one of the largest engineering companies
in India. Part of the Avantha Group, CG has three main businesses -
power systems, consumer products, and industrial systems - nearly
two-thirds of sales come from electrical products. CG has 22